PRELIMINARY VARIANCE ANALYSIS

HEARING DATE: March 15, 2017

DUE DATE: February 13, 2017

Distributed: January 23, 2017

Cobb County... Expect the Best!
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APPLICANT: James B. Glover, V

PHONE: 770-630-6477

REPRESENTATIVE: Ed Gabriel

PHONE: 404-386-7559

TITLEHOLDER: James B. Glover

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the north side of

Burnt Hickory Road, east of Wallis Farms Way

(2070 Burnt Hickory Road).

PETITION No.: V-23

DATE OF HEARING: 03-15-2017
PRESENT ZONING: R-20
LAND LOT(S): 290

DISTRICT: 20
SIZE OF TRACT: 1.06 acres

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1

TYPE OF VARIANCE: 1) Allow an accessory structure (proposed approxiamtely 400 square foot carport) to the

side of the principal building; 2) waive the rear setback for an accessory structure (proposed approximately 400 square

foot carport) from the required 35 feet to 10 feet; and 3) allow parking and/or access to parking areas in a residential

district on a non-hardened surface.
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Application for Variance
Cobb County

(Lype or print clearly) Application No. V- 23
Hearing Date: __3-15~"]
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Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

Size of Propertyl O-C¥v®—  Shape of PrOperty%‘ 0*_Topography of Property !ﬁut Other

Does the property or this request need a second electrical meter? YES NO V’—

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance:
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APPLICANT: MariaE. Galvan

PHONE: 470-725-1302

REPRESENTATIVE: Maria E. Galvan

PHONE: 470-725-1302

TITLEHOLDER: MariaE. Galvan

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the north side of

Terrace Drive, west of Plantation Road

(356 Terrace Drive).

PETITION No.: V-24

DATE OF HEARING: 03-15-2017

PRESENT ZONING: R-20

LAND LOT(S): 122

DISTRICT: 17

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.57 acres

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 4

TYPE OF VARIANCE: 1) Allow an accessory structure (existing approximately 576 square foot carport) to the

front of the principal building and (existing approximately 120 square foot shed #1) to the side of the principal

buliding; 2) waive the front setback for an accessory structure under 650 square feet (existing approximately 576

square foot carport) from the required 35 feet to 15 feet; and 3) waive the side and rear setbacks for an accessory

structure under 650 square feet (existing approximately 238 square foot shed #2) from the required 10 feet to two (2)

feet adjacent to the eastern property line and from the required 35 feet to 32 feet adjacent to the rear property line.
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Application for Variance
Cobb County

(type or print clearly) Application No. ™~ Q.Lf

/ ) /l Hearing Date: R-15~17
Applicant /// s & gﬁ LUAN prones LI - /3925,
_g//t}g; AEe Gf?-{;b't’dr ~ Address <
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I~ /] I|' ! -:;
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Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s} must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

District / Size of Tract Acre(s)

Size of Property 0.22 i 5 Shape of Property Topography of Property Other
Does the property or this request need a second electrical meter? YES NOy ~ L,

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordipance:
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APPLICANT: Olivia B. Miller

PHONE: 404-702-4533

REPRESENTATIVE: Olivia B. Miller

PHONE: 404-702-4533

TITLEHOLDER: Olivia Stover Miller

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the western side of

Woodgate Court, north of Woodgate Drive

(2911 Woodgate Court).

PETITION No.: V-25
DATE OF HEARING: 03-15-2017
PRESENT ZONING: R-15

LAND LOT(S): 514
DISTRICT: 16
SIZE OF TRACT: 0.38 acres

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 3

TYPE OF VARIANCE: 1) Allow an accessory structure (existing approximately 216 square foot carport) to the

front of the principal building and (existing approximately 96 square foot shed #1) to the side of the principal building;

2) waive the rear setback from the required 30 feet to 18 feet for the existing house; 3) waive the rear setback for an

accessory structure under 144 square feet (approximately 42 square foot accessory building #1) from the required five

(5) feet to four (4) feet; 4) waive the setbacks for an accessory structure under 650 square feet (approximately 192

square foot shed #2) from the required 35 feet to zero feet adjacent to the rear property line and from the required 10

feet to zero feet adjacent to the northern property line; and 5) waive the side setback for the house from 10 feet to 5

feet along the south property line.
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Application for Variance

] ~ Cobb County
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sentalive's name, printed} (streel, cil¥.Atawe and zip code) 6/4 mé
B Spshds
Yeghone # S04 Jad- 4533k malmwlﬂfam

(representative’s snona[u@,\?* \;\NSS‘ON ((\ A
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c;(':;..'_? Notary Public

e# ﬁf‘ 7&:? 553_‘5’]5 mail &2 f#w.wﬂmﬁ/ /6'0/79
Address: C’?¢// Mﬂm é‘-

Phon
,I
)
%

6 - (street, cily, staleﬂd zip code)}
el
§5 8 - Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:
&y W=
S L')Qmm bosdd
N Notary Public

/) OlAm SO >
"lfltlll\\\‘

Present Zoning of Property

Location o?q// Wﬂdﬂgﬂé (,0’,[(/' f

(street address, if applicable; nearcst intersection, etc.)

359 S/ .
Land Lots) SV Y Distict /™ ) 339

Size of Tract Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

Size of Property Shape of Property Topography of Property Other _ 7

Does the property or this request need a second electrical meter? YES NO v

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must

determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary

hardship. Ple tate what hardshlp would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance: )

fzauc RE’ Lavel 7 %mﬂwﬂ%MlWﬁ
p. )

79)01 W?_}% 71& Ly L_’/..“a,‘ 1’1‘ 7. ﬂ;’ [ el o pd
.L,ypmwwe K= g._—f" ‘% Ol e &
List type of variance requested: %MWW W& a5 He e AT P
Z pave [iyed in This
neca et ood FOipa .
- 4

Revised: 03-23-2016
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(2017)

. TAMES A !
U DAIELR

= exrsung 6" wd fence

£ Existing 5" iron
= / estate fence

PrOPOSed. 7 u 4 Pool equipment  _\ |

24" brick—+"

faced wall / 48" wide self closing || _

@
P / and latching gate i %

Existing 5' iron B
estate fence

48" wide self closing

and latching gate
- /W
24 HOUR CONTACT
BRUCE TODD
770-833-9347
: . = ~ L=66.10"

TOTAL LOT:  0.577 ACRES OR 25113 SQFT N\ afe G _ —__ CHD=£6.03
LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS: e s aM BRG=S50'34'
EX HOUSE DRIVE AND DECK: 5182SQFT T 0 o Redlsng
EX POOL AND SPA (H20): (696) SQ FT i <€ 7 i
EX STONE COPING: NOINTOTAL 120 SQ FT T pa™ e
EX POOL DECK : 1033 SQFT ey /ol :
EX POOL EQUIP: 32SQFT o0 — PO
PROPOSED BRICK WALL: 33SQFT 0 40 80
PROPOSED SPORT COURT: 1290 5Q FT ' e ——"_‘E_I
PROPOSED COVERAGE: 7690 SQ FT OR 30.62% o GRAPHIC SCAL

17 = 40’

CONTRACTOR:

HOMEOWNER: ATLANTIS POOLS
BADGER pisT: 157 SecT: 2M° 102 SHILOH RIDGE TRAIL
4673 ANDREA POINTE LOT: § HADLEY WALK CANTON GA 30115
MARIETTA GA 30062 COBB CO BRUCE TODD

GECORGIA 770-833-9347
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APPLICANT: Badger Family

PHONE: 703-402-1810
REPRESENTATIVE: Stephen L. Badger
PHONE: 703-402-1810

Stephen L. Badger and Tracey A.
Badger, as Co-Trustees of the
Badger Family Trust, Dated
December 21, 2004

TITLEHOLDER:

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the north side of

Andrea Pointe and the south side of Post Oak Tritt Road,
north of Walden Lane

(4673 Andrea Pointe).

TYPE OF VARIANCE:

PETITION No.: V-26

DATE OF HEARING: 03-15-2017
PRESENT ZONING: R-20

LAND LOT(S): 55
DISTRICT: 1

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.58 acres

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2

Waive the setbacks for an accessory structure over 650 square feet (proposed 1,290 square

foot sportcourt) from the required 100 feet to 10 feet adjacent to the eastern property line, 47 feet adjacent to the

western property line, and 59 feet adjacent to the northern property line.

>\R[5 ’
] 25

24

R-30

\ 7
SITE /

N

Walden Ln

Old Mill Trl

Briar Ln




Application for Variance
Cobb County

(type or print clearty) Application No. \} {)—' LQ

2 / Hearing Date: A\orl ]
70 180
Appl 1cantzn5£6\”2b/ %m: /‘/L., Phoneg so= E-mail <S5 b f,{_q@,."' 95’ ](_\,@OKM

5_/*'3101)@’7 L. ﬁxw(ﬂlﬁf Address %(575 Tq'hdl %’—?@u‘ /?’j@ Mawita

esentative’s name, pnnied (streel, city, state and zip code) ,q.
U LTS
. = . .F‘nt""' ',_ " ", ‘BCG(DL
/ - -E)id?_i,.---f"__ Phone # E-mail "",_‘:;' > 10,
[/ (represgutative’s sig e) A “”“ d\ ‘-_
{rep gheiue
> _ _ ' EXPIRES 3
o Signedj, sealed and dehven.%_'i in ﬁre. GlA ;
>, <1, 201 -
My commission expires:\m arn " 2 ! \ 20/ 7 - i [ b? = |
(/ %0, o B
Y S T o
iy b g o
TlthhOlder%ﬂé W‘CCV’" Phone# 705)%’2 150 E-mail S lOd 0 QC. R QZ RO N
Signature i \\ (X;,:-:-"—'_'_ d ress: Y73 Aﬂdrfﬂ_?ﬁlﬂ’)p /1 ﬁ'ﬁ"ﬂ-‘?uq & #
< (aﬂac addmona s:gnarures if need (street, city, state and zip code) ‘ﬂxniQ?_?-:’jS’%_{f%’g_‘ Y82l

My commission expires:\-mm 2 I': 2.0 ]

Present Zoning of Property K -2o —_—
Location 4073 Andlem Poinds  mmoreke G 300L0— - Al ouje Thr+

(st’reet address, if applicable; nearest inlersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s) 55 District [ S" Sizeof Tract_0-S77  Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

Size of Property V/ Shape of Property Topography of Property Other

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must

determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary

hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance (If ~

applying for Backyard Chickens pursuant to Sec.134-94(4), then leave this part blank) G: port {Qb{f{",
[ j-)'N/\LoHn 718 wam”}ﬁf— +1e Oﬁ’,‘ﬂ*/ﬂ*\ e e J“Y}T’\J’m np PR NN 3:/)»#4—-—

Contl ol (eopdebion S132 cund et e=Pol ot dtws NS soi Nob fEo'blsn lhores

jnr? %g@ﬂﬂ/f}r Hea a-rar;/&-varlf :

List type of variance requested: ,E,g(cggm q}?{,JcJ s~ Coll oy

Revised: March 5, 2013
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APPLICANT: A.J. Rehmani

PHONE: 678-469-0430

REPRESENTATIVE: A.J. Rehmani

PHONE: 678-469-0430

TITLEHOLDER: A.J. Rehmani

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the south side of

Veterans Memorial Highway on the north side of Lee
Road, west of Garner Road and east of Glore Drive

(373 Veterans Memorial Highway).

PETITION No.:  V-27

DATE OF HEARING: 03-15-2017

PRESENT ZONING: GC

LAND LOT(S): 17,18

DISTRICT: 109, 41

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.57 acres

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 4

TYPE OF VARIANCE: 1) Waive the minimum public road frontage for proposed Tract Il from the required 50

feet to 38 feet; and 2) waive the required lot width at the front setback line for propsoed Tract Il from the required

60 feet to 55 feet.

Ridge Ave

aver Dr

Be

jsp
.
cr

Palms Ln

R'15 180§

T R=20 0 CR

Glore Dr

41

Garner Rd

R-20




Application for Variance
Cobb County

(lype or print clearly) Application No. \[“ 2 :?’
Hearing Date: _ & -\.C-] 3
s ' . .
Applicant A -J /QCHMAA// Phone # [679)46? “04:50 E-mail cLaJ. Soobotres ) y{gﬁe{?. Gorr
Address / /4 - DicKERGN DRIE, AMHELETON, Ga 30/26
(representative’s name, printed) (street, city, state and zip C(’)de)

,M%W SR A E-mail

(representative’s signature)

Cch AL

My commission expires:

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:

= A -
e, flez:ul e N 1
i otary Public
My Commissien Exgplren

FODNIrAry 3 2020

Titleholder A, 1. Re dma, Phone # _(678) 469 P430E mail adj . Aebas (@& ok (on

(attach additional signatu’rw‘ej»i(\;q%qgs (street, city, state and zip code)
o )
Fo
Sy TARY

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:

3 2
:;?: —_—.-— ﬁ.g
My commission expires: 30\ PUBlC Jes -
’ oF -
,;?:M tary Public

| ¥ oVl i a
¥

Present Zoning of Property ey 3. 2020 CeC.
Location __A73 - VETELANS Mé’!ﬂo&ha S, SABLE T, (A 30/246

. TYW street address, if a ) licable; nearest intersection, etc.
4| oF 1T ( pplicable; pe: )

Land Lot(s) _109 (7

1

H‘Dl‘sf’?f < District 77t Size of Tract_ 0,569 Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

Size of Property Ve < Shape of Property Y€ %  Topography of Property Other
Does the property or this request need a second electrical meter? YES (NO_ .

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance:
The PReViVVS PpRUELLS HAD WAPE QUATE TRUMNTAGE AvD WERE
CumbHED , \We Now wisH To SEley aTF Tue Pprcels pdo
AWE SmpwEl tRACT HAs 3R 95 FeedT Or FeorTAcE  withcw Doe S
Mo Mmeer GC Zod ¢ wlbh itk REQUIRES 667 of FRonira GE |

List type of variance requested:__ A Bepy (oM i FeodTAcE TRum 60 FeEEr 7o
20 95 Feer, THE PADIACEDT TRACT S To LHHARE A
SWELE PPWE WAV S0 THAT THE (G tour FRONTALE 7S AT
&UIEED, Rp (1% = Y7 MNED B i

Revised: 03-23-2016
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APPLICANT: lan Carr

PHONE: 404-558-7417
REPRESENTATIVE: Stephen Teeples
PHONE: 404-787-4972

TITLEHOLDER: lan Carr and Rebekah Carr

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the eastern side of Old

Acworth Dallas Road and north of the unopened Cobb
County Right-of-Way, east of Lake Drive

(4758 Old Acworth Dallas Road).

TYPE OF VARIANCE:

PETITION No.: V-28

DATE OF HEARING: 03-15-2017
PRESENT ZONING: R-20

LAND LOT(S): 35
DISTRICT: 20

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.52 acres

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1

Waive the major side setback from the required 20 feet (previously granted V-67 of 2014)

to 10 feet adjacent to the southern property line.

Hilltop Dr

%
» 4
Ve
7
36 ! )
Ola‘Acworth’D“:illas Rd

0Old Acworth Dallas Hwy

//% SITE

RR

t
\.akes"d =0




=T Application for Variance

Cobb County
(1ype or print clearly) Application No. I/ = ,33 5__

o 7] Hearing Date: __ "3~ (9 17
Applicant :Ia,n C&\-f - Phone # 0% 55% 24k -mail

L
64(410}\%\ ifﬂp[t’ g . Address E i 14 /

(representative's name, printed) (street, city, state and zip code)

97 2~ E-mail ;(uﬂéﬁ Cangfﬂfc:f?]:ﬁ_ E%a mad . co

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:

|

otary Public

CommissionExslea
TrEXPHeD

l{\‘f‘(’f:m.r.-r:nmr—"zpf s
Fubriery 3; 20200 o ey,

Titleholder _ "“QSJ En_ S5 8- X F E-mail ~TLCarz&DELOTIE (ot

()
1% Yeork T‘Z‘au; CAJLTE:.:N' W€, SA otz

I3 e At L ‘:’ (street, cily, state and zip code)
: |
0

".'5 tw e 4 veMBEn OB
My commission expires: UL(J_ :Zi(_t.._t:, "1,5 Q.""-gﬁ-'"‘" @q’ g1
%, Notary Public

Signature

eliver

Present Zoning of Property 2\ - 2N

Location L’!‘?ﬁ_gf ol ACWU'LL" Du“m Fﬂ-(D

(street address, if applieable; ncarest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s) 35 District '20:‘:‘;' Size of Tract _» 6’ Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

- :
Size of Property __» 5 Shape of Property "«—3 Topography of Property SL“P'MQ Other

Does the property or this request need a second electrical meter? YES NO !}(

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance:

e RCGRED

ListrtEpe of variance requested: QFAU{Q Q;}LQ ‘E:.t.:* : }QM K on ‘L—LL 5{@&

—a

Revised: 03-23-2016



V-28
(2017)
Exhibit

MEMO

Date: 1/12/2017

Subject: lan Carr Cobb zoning variance Request

Introduction

We are requesting a variance from Cobb County due to the hardship created by following the normal
terms of the ordinance as well as our belief that the existing zoning and setbacks established in this
specific circumstance do not meet the intent of the regulation and are therefore unnecessarily
restrictive. This memo explains the hardship the existing zoning ordinance causes as well as describing
why my specific lot does not meet the intent of a “Major” side designation and the related setback. For
your convenience, we have included a summary of the discussions as well as email correspondence with
representatives from Cobb County Water System, Stormwater Management Division, and Cobb County
Department of Transportation.

The exhibits'referenced within and attached are as follows:
Flk ase D
e Exhibit 1’ Site Plan
s Exhibit 2: Aerial satellite picture
s Exhibit 3: Street view of homes in the “Awtrey Church at The Point” neighborhood
e Exhibit 4: Email from David W. Breaden, PE, CFM; Cobb County Water System, Stormwater
Management Division
e Exhibit 5: Email from Fred Bentley, Cobb Department of Transportation
e Exhibit 6: Recorded plat
e Exhibit 7: Soil Analysis

Hardship

The current designation of a “Major” side and the associated 25 foot setback (note: this was reduced to
a 20 foot setback in 2014 to align with the drainage easement setback} materially reduces the buildable
dimensions of the lot. This would result in a house that would be disproportional to the other homes in
the neighborhood of Awtrey Church at The Point. At a best case scenario, this would lead to building a
home that would bring down the fair value of the neighboring homes or, impede the ability to build a
functional home that would meet the building requirements of covenants of the home owners
association.

The reason that this setback has a direct impact on the building dimensions of the lot is because soil on
this side is not appropriate for septic system drains lines. The only side of the Iot that tests for septic
system is on the opposite side of the lot {Exhibit 7). As such, the dimensions of the house are
significantly limited on either side without a variance to the existing Major side setback of 20 feet.



V-28
(2017)
Exhibit
As a point of comparison, the contiguous homes to my lot in Awtrey Church at The Point neighborhood
average a house width of approximately 78 feet wide with a mean of 80 feet wide. The width of the
house that we are propasing to build is only 62 feet wide or 20% smaller. If we are not able to obtain
approval to the variance request, the width of the house will not be able to be greater than 52 feet
which is 33% smaller than the neighboring homes.

Major Setback and Drainage Easement

In addition to the hardship outlined above, | want to discuss the specific situation of this lot being
designated as having a “Major” side zoning sethack because it is considered a corner lot because of the
right-of-way ("R/W”). The type of R/W on record is a road resulting in a designation of a “Major” side
zoning setback, but the R/W is noted on the recorded plat as “not in use” {Exhibit 6). As the aerial photo
demonstrates (Exhibit 2), this is not an existing road and it terminates at the Corp of Engineers property.

Furthermore, Fred Bentley, Cobb Department of Transportation, and David Breaden, Cobb County
Water System, Stormwater Management Division indicated that they did not see a need from their
departments for the 20’ drainage easement setback in my property and were agreeable to reducing it to
a 10’ setback in alignment with a zoning requirement defined for “minor” side setback. (Exhibits 4 & 5).

We submitted a final plat revision to Community Development to reflect the adjusting the drainage
easement and side setback to 10". Itis our understanding that this has been approved by the applicable
parties, including Cobb County Water System, Stormwater Management Division and Cobb County
Department of Transportation, with the exception of the zoning department because of the designation
of a “Major” side setback. We believe that while this is true based on the zoning regulations and the
type of R/W, it the “Major” side designation in this specific circumstance does not meet the intent of the
zoning regulation since:

s the R/W is not developed;

¢ the house does not have two adjacent streets as a corner lot would;

e the R/W terminates in the Corp of Engineers buffer property for the lake providing a good
indication that the R/W will never be developed; and

e Cobb DOT and Stormwater are both agreeable to the reducing drainage easement setback in
alignment with a minor side setback of 10’

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Kind regards,

lan and Becky Carr
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Carr, lan (US - Atlanta) Exhibit
From: Breaden, David <David.Breaden@cobbcounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 10:48 AM
To: ‘Teeples Construction’; Bentley, Fred
Cc: Carr, lan (US - Atlanta)
Subject: RE: Applying for an Easement

The Stormwater Management Division is amenable to the removal of the existing 20-foot recorded drainage easement
from the subject parcel with the joint approval of Cobb County DOT since the actual drainage path is currently through
the adjacent DOT R/W.,

David W. Breaden, PE, CFM

Cobb County Water System
Stormwater Management Division
770-419-6454 - office
770-419-6444 - fax

From: Teeples Construction [mailto:teeplesconstruction@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 10:39 AM

To: Bentley, Fred; Breaden, David

Cc: lan Carr

Subject: Re: Applying for an Easement

Good morning Fred & David,

| have reached out to Daniel Baker to discuss re drawing the plot without the 20" drainage easement based on our
conversation last week. | explained to him that both DOT and Storm water departments would approve the remove of
easement....he is insisting that he needs an email from you that states that.

| hate to ask, but could | get a quick email that says that you both approve the removal of the easement?

Thanks,
Steve Teeples
Sent from my iPhone

> On Nov 14, 2016, at 12:42 PM, Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org> wrote:
>

> Attached is the final plan. It shows a 10" min side, 25' Major side setbacks. | cannot say how they determine which is
major and which is minor. You might talk to the zoning office.

>

> |'ve copied David and Andrew. Their #'s are 770-419-6454 and 6452,

b

> Thank You,

>

> Fred K. Bentley, Transportation Analyst Cobb Department of

> Transportation

> 1890 County Services Pky



V-28
> Marietta, Ga. 30008 (2017)
> fred.bentley@cobbcounty.org Exhibit
> 770-528-1666
>

> From: Teeples Construction [mailto:teeplesconstruction@gmail.com]
> Sent: Friday, November 11, 2016 7:37 PM

> To: Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org>

> Cc: lan Carr <icarr@deloitte.com>

> Subject: Re: Applying for an Easement

>

> 2 p.m. Works great....I will see you then.

>

> Thank you for your help.

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>>0n Nov 11, 2016, at 6:29 PM, Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org> wrote:
>

:> I'll be glad to meet. When might be good for you? 2pm Monday?

>>

>> From: Teeples Construction [teeplesconstruction@gmail.com]

>> Sent: Friday, November 11, 2016 3:17 PM

>> To: Bentley, Fred

>> Cc: lan Carr

>> Subject: Applying for an Easement

>>

>> Mr.Bentley,

>>

>> Hey Fred, my name is Steve Teeples, | have been hired to build a custom home for lan Carr on the property address
below:

>>

>> 4758 Old Acworth Dallas Rd, Acworth, GA

>>

>> Both you and he have talked about the drainage ditch that is located on the neighboring property.

>> | would like to see if | can make an appointment to come in to discuss what it would take to re work a drainage
ditch/easement. Then get my engineer (Kevin Cooney, Southland Engineering) to draw up a plan for you to review.
>>

>> Thanks,

>> Steve Teeples

>> Teeples Construction

>> LicBkRBQA 5043

>> ’

>> Sent from my iPhone

> <Awtery Filan Plat.pdf>
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Carr, lan (US - Atlanta) Exhibit
From: Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 12:10 PM
To: Teeples Construction; Breaden, David
Cc: Carr, lan (US - Atlanta)
Subject: RE: Applying for an Easement

We're ok with the concept and will review. Final approval will be reviewed.
Thank You,

Fred K. Bentley, Transportation Analyst
Cobb Department of Transportation
1890 County Services Pky

Marietta, Ga. 30008
fred.bentley@cobbcounty.org
770-528-1666

From: Teeples Construction [mailto:teeplesconstruction@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 10:39 AM

To: Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org>; Breaden, David <David.Breaden@cobbcounty.org>
Cc: lan Carr <icarr@deloitte.com>

Subject: Re: Applying for an Easement

Good morning Fred & David,

| have reached out to Daniel Baker to discuss re drawing the plot without the 20' drainage easement based on our
conversation last week. | explained to him that both DOT and Storm water departments would approve the remove of
easement....he is insisting that he needs an email from you that states that.

| hate to ask, but could | get a quick email that says that you both approve the removal of the easement?

Thanks,
Steve Teeples
Sent from my iPhone

> 0On Nov 14, 2016, at 12:42 PM, Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org> wrote:
>

> Attached is the final plan. It shows a 10" min side, 25' Major side setbacks. | cannot say how they determine which is
major and which is minor.  You might talk to the zoning office.

>

> |'ve copied David and Andrew. Their #'s are 770-419-6454 and 6452,

>

> Thank You,

>

> Fred K. Bentley, Transportation Analyst Cobb Department of

> Transportation

> 1890 County Services Pky
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> Marietta, Ga. 30008 (2017)
> fred.bentley@cobbcounty.org Exhibit
>770-528-1666
>

R — Original Message——

> From: Teeples Construction [mailto:teeplesconstruction@gmail.com]
> Sent: Friday, November 11, 2016 7:37 PM

> To: Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org>

> Cc: lan Carr <icarr@deloitte.com>

> Subject: Re: Applying for an Easement

>

> 2 p.m. Works great....| will see you then.

>

> Thank you for your help.

: Sent from my iPhone

>

>>0n Nov 11, 2016, at 6:29 PM, Bentley, Fred <Fred.Bentley@cobbcounty.org> wrote:
: I'll be glad to meet. When might be good for you? 2pm Monday?

>>

>> From: Teeples Construction [teeplesconstruction@gmail.com]

>> Sent: Friday, November 11, 2016 3:17 PM

>> To: Bentley, Fred

>> Cc: lan Carr

>> Subject: Applying for an Easement

>>

>> Mr.Bentley,

>>

>> Hey Fred, my name is Steve Teeples, | have been hired to build a custom home for lan Carr on the property address
below:

>>

>> 4758 Old Acworth Dallas Rd, Acworth, GA

>>

>> Both you and he have talked about the drainage ditch that is located on the neighboring property.

>> | would like to see if | can make an appointment to come in to discuss what it would take to re work a drainage
ditch/easement. Then get my engineer (Kevin Cooney, Southland Engineering) to draw up a plan for you to review.
>>

>> Thanks,

>> Steve Teeples

>> Teeples Construction

>> LicHRBQA 5043

>>

>> Sent from my iPhone

> <Awtery Filan Plat.pdf>
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V-28
MINUTES OF VARIANCE HEA|  (2017)
COBB COUNTY BOARD OF Z( Exhibit ALS
AUGUST 13, 2014
PAGE 8

REGULAR AGENDA (CONT.)

V-65 JOSE MENDOZA (owner) requesting a variance to: 1) waive the front
setback from the required 35 feet to 31.5 feet, and 2) waive the side
setback from the required 10 feet to 0.7 feet adjacent to the easterly
property line in Land Lot 305 of the 17th District. Located on the south
side of Hall Drive, across from Glenn Street (2938 Hall Drive).

Mr. Pederson announced that the Applicant contacted The Zoning Office
to request a continuance due to illness. The opposition was agreeable to
this request. Therefore the following motion was made:

MOTION: Motion by Homan, second by Hovey, the continue V-65 until
the September 10, 2014 Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Hearing.

VOTE: ADOPTED unanimously
A recess was taken from 2:28 p.m. until 2:39 p.m.

V-67 ROBERT AND JUDY BENOWITZ (Robert A. and Judy M. Benowitz,
owners) requesting a variance to waive the major side setback from the
required 25 feet to 5 feet adjacent to the south property line in Land Lot 35
of the 20th District. Located at the eastern terminus of Old Acworth
Dallas Road (4758 Old Acworth Dallas Road).

The public hearing was opened and Ms. Judy Benowitz and Mr. Clay
Fearnow addressed the Board. Following presentation and discussion, the
following motion was made:

MOTION: Motion by Hovey, second by Williams, to approve variance
request subject to:

e Waive major side setback to 20 feet adjacent to the southern
property line, in lieu of the requested five feet
e Staff comments and recommendations, not otherwise in conflict

VOTE: ADOPTED unanimously





